

No. 11-481

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISH NETWORK CORPORATION *and*  
DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS TWO ISSUES THAT HAVE SPLIT THE LOWER COURTS .....	3
A. The Circuits Are Split Over How to Treat Carriage Obligations Imposed on Satellite TV .....	3
B. The Lower Courts Are Split on How to Treat Educational and Public Affairs Programming—a Subject This Court Has Never Resolved.....	4
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE PRESENTS A SUITABLE AND RARE VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THEM.....	6
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ CONCLUSION IS WRONG .....	8
IV. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING THE OUTCOME OF <i>FOX</i> <i>TELEVISION</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3065, 79 U.S.L.W. 3629 (U.S. June 27, 2011) (No. 10-1293).....	4, 13
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 10

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Satellite Television Extension and Localism Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-175, § 207, 124 Stat. 1218, 1253 (2010), <i>reprinted in</i> 47 U.S.C. § 338 note .....	<i>passim</i>
